RESOLUTION NO. 2024-161

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT FOR THE KAMMERER ROAD EXTENSION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) desires to construct the Kammerer Road Phase 1 – Two-Lane Extension I-5 to Bruceville Road Project (WTR014) (Project); and

WHEREAS, Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) owns transmission lines in their electric system that are located within SMUD recorded easements within the Project footprint, which require relocation and modification to proceed with the Project: and

WHEREAS, the City will compensate SMUD for the costs incurred by SMUD to relocate two transmission poles and modify one transmission pole; and

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2018, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove complied with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code §21000, et seq.) and adopted an Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for the Project; and

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2023, the State of California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) signed the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Findings of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby finds that the Reimbursement Agreement with Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) for the Kammerer Road Extension Project is included as part of the Project and analyzed as part of the Mitigated Negative Declaration (and subsequent addenda) prepared for the Project and therefore no further environmental review is required.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or designee, to execute the Reimbursement Agreement with Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) for the Kammerer Road Extension Project, in substantially the form presented, in an amount not to exceed \$2,290,000 and authorizes the City Manager to execute amendments up to \$343,500 for any actual costs incurred over the projected engineer's estimate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of September 2024

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-161

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 11, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Brewer, Robles, Spease

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Suen

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California